Instruments (2017 revision) (Cai Kuai [2017] No.14) on 2 May 2017 (collectively referred to as “New FI Standards”),
requiring that companies that are dually listed on domestic and foreign stock exchanges and companies that are listed
on foreign stock exchanges and adopt International Financial Reporting Standards or Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises are required to apply the New FI Standards when preparing their financial statements since 1 January 2018.
The Company has implemented the above New FI Standards in the time as required by the Ministry of Finance. The
Group retroactively applies the New FI Standards. However, the Group does not restate categorization and estimation
(including impairments) that is related to the data on the prior comparative financial statements and different from the
New FI Standards.

a. Financial instrument classification and book value adjustment table at the first implementation date

Item

31 December
2017 (Before
Adjustment) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2018 (After

Adjustment)

Assets:
Financial assets measured at fair value
 through profit or loss 82,670.52 -82,670.52
Transactional financial assets 82,670.52 82,670.52
Accounts receivable 2,833,227,741.68 -7,790,219.41 2,825,437,522.27
Financial assets available-for-sale 100,000.00 -100,000.00
Other equity investments 100,000.00 -100,000.00
Deferred tax assets 104,404,613.17 434,850.57 104,839,463.74
Liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at fair value
 through profit or loss 373,723.35 -373,723.35
Transactional financial liabilities 373,723.35 373,723.35
Shareholders’ equity:
Other comprehensive income 13,390,695.59 -100,000.00 13,290,695.59
Surplus reserves 478,649,714.91 -28,312.50 478,621,402.41
Retained profits 2,646,203,617.29 -6,953,544.78 2,639,250,072.51
Minority interests 508,066,348.05 -373,511.56 507,692,836.49

59

Report of the Directors

b. Adjustment table of the impairment provision of financial assets at the first implementation date

Measurement category

31 December
2017 (Before
Adjustment) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2018 (After

Adjustment)

Impairment provision of Accounts receivable 144,356,210.53 7,790,219.41 152,146,429.94

The Ministry of Finance promulgated ASBE No. 14 — Revenue (2017 revision) (Cai Kuai [2017] No. 22) on 5
July 2017 (hereafter referred to as “New Revenue Standard”). It required that companies that are dually listed
on domestic and foreign stock exchanges and companies that are listed on foreign stock exchanges and adopt
International Financial Reporting Standards or Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises are required to
apply the New FI Standards and the New Revenue Standard when preparing their financial statements since 1
January 2018. The Company has implemented the New Revenue Standard in the time as required by the Ministry

[…]

through other comprehensive income, rental receivable, contractual assets and financial
guarantee contracts, and recognised the provision for credit loss of impairment.

The Company has applied the New FI Standards retroactively. In case of classification and
measurement (including impairment) involving inconsistence between the comparative
figures in financial statements in prior period and requirements of the New FI Standards,
the Company will not make restatement.

118

(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2018

4. MAJOR ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

(32) Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (continued)

1. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

1 Changes in accounting policies as a result of implementing the New FI Standards

(continued)

A. Financial instrument classification and book value adjustment table at the first
implementation date

Item

31 December
2017 (Before
Adjustment) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018
(After Adjustment)

Assets:
Financial assets measured at fair value
 through profit or loss

82,670.52 -82,670.52

Transactional financial assets 82,670.52 82,670.52
Accounts receivable 2,833,227,741.68 -7,790,219.41 2,825,437,522.27
Financial assets available-for-sale 100,000.00 -100,000.00
Other equity investments 100,000.00 -100,000.00
Deferred tax assets 104,404,613.17 434,850.57 104,839,463.74
Liabilities:
Financial liabilities measured at fair value
 through profit or loss

373,723.35 -373,723.35

Transactional financial liabilities 373,723.35 373,723.35
Shareholders’ equity:
Other comprehensive income 13,390,695.59 -100,000.00 13,290,695.59
Surplus reserves 478,649,714.91 -28,312.50 478,621,402.41
Undistributed profit 2,646,203,617.29 -6,953,544.78 2,639,250,072.51
Minority interests 508,066,348.05 -373,511.56 507,692,836.49

B. Adjustment table of the impairment provision of financial assets at the first
implementation date

Measurement category

31 December
2017 (Before
Adjustment) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018
(After Adjustment)

Impairment provision of Accounts receivable 144,356,210.53  7,790,219.41 152,146,429.94

2 Changes in accounting policies as a result of implementing the New Revenue Standard

The Ministry of Finance promulgated ASBE No. 14 — Revenue (2017 revision) (Cai
Kuai [2017] No. 22) on 5 July 2017 (hereafter referred to as “New Revenue Standard”).
It required that companies that are dually listed on domestic and foreign stock exchanges
and companies that are listed on foreign stock exchanges and adopt International Financial
Reporting Standards or Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises apply the New FI
Standards and the New Revenue Standard when preparing their financial statements since

[…]

interest rate is not considered to have significant impact on the Company’s performance.

(4) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates with respect to
investments and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and
transactions are mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between
RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation in exchange rates between
RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and liabili t ies denominated in foreign
currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Currency Closing balance Opening balance

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 314,992,582.61 90,538,470.80 530,948,560.89 40,863,002.66
EUR 85,829,707.99 3,607,026.51 59,787,423.79 5,442,353.92

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate
changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

 Current year Previous year
Item Increase/Decrease Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 8,417,029.19 18,378,208.43
Depreciates by 5% -8,417,029.19 -18,378,208.43

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 3,083,350.55 2,037,940.12
Depreciates by 5% -3,083,350.55 -2,037,940.12

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

 Current year Previous year
Item Increase/Decrease Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax in profit before tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% -281,250.00 -25,515.00
Depreciates by 5% 281,250.00 25,515.00

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% -93,750.00 -221,501.25
Depreciates by 5% 93,750.00 221,501.25

173

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2018

(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

10. DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE

1. Fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at the end of the year

 Fair value as at the end of the year
 Level 1 Fair value Level 2 Fair value  Level 3 Fair value
Item  measurement measurement  measurement Total

I. Fair value measurement on a recurring basis
 (i) Transactional financial assets
   1. Financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss  207,350.00  207,350.00
   (1) Derivative financial assets  207,350.00  207,350.00